
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 24 July 2024 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 1 August 2024. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:00 a.m. to undertake Site Visits. The 
consideration of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm. in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
J Taylor 
C Holt

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-
Richards

Labour 
M Ahmed 
S Ullah 
B Addy 
M Crook 
J Rylah 
A Sewell  
H McCarthy 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 
C Burke 
D Longstaff 
A Robinson 

Community 
Alliance 
A Zaman 

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
JD Lawson 
A Arshad

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
Councillor Ammar Anwar 
Coun
[...]
ction of 11 dwellings, 
formation of new access road and associated landscaping and open 
space on land adjacent to 894 Huddersfield Road, Ravensthorpe, 
Dewsbury. 
 
Ward affected: Dewsbury West 
 
Contact:  Ellie Thornhill, Planning Services 

 
 

13 - 38 

 

12:   Planning Application - Application No. 2021/91507 
 
Planning Application 2021/91507 for Reserved Matters pursuant to 
outline permission 2014/91831 for the erection of 55 dwellings, 
formation of access public space and associated infrastructure on 
Cockley Hill Lane, Kirkheaton, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Dalton 
 
Contact: William Simcock, Planning Services 

 
 

39 - 70 

 



 

 

13:   Planning Application - Application No. 2021/92527 
 
Planning Application 2021/92527 for the erection of 29 dwellings, 
formation of access, public space, attenuation and associated 
infrastructure on land off, Cockley Hill Lane, Kirkheaton, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Dalton 
 
Contact: William Simcock, Planning Services 

 
 

71 - 102 

 

14:   Planning Application - Application No. 2023/93704 
 
Planning Application 2023/93704 for the erection of 10 dwellings and 
associated works at land northwest of Urban Terrace, Denby Lane, 
Grange Moor, Huddersfield. 
 
Ward affected: Kirkburton 
 
Contact: William Simcock, Planning Services 

 
 

103 - 
124 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update report providing further information on matters raised after the publication of the 
agenda will be added to the online agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 20th June 2024 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Ammar Anwar 

Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Paul Moore 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Paul Moore. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th May 2024 be agreed 
as a correct record.. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Homewood declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Application 
2023/93449. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Site Visit - Application No. 2022/91477 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

7 Site Visit - Pre- Application 2024/20252 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No: 2023/93449 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No. 2023/92191 
 

10 Planning Application: Application No: 2023/92191 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/92191 for the erection of 
residential development for 62 dwellings including grouting remedial works for 
ground stabilisation to facilitate construction of dwellings with associated hard and 
soft landscaping on land at Cliff Hill, Denby Dale, Huddersfield 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  20 June 2024 
 

2 
 

 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received 
representations from Councillor Tim Bamford and Will Simpson. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Emma Dimbylow, Quinn Little, Sarah Ogden, Neil Denby, 
Nicola Tiffany, Jack Little, Richard Littlewood and Nigel Thorpe (in objection) and 
Mark Lane (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons: 
The proposed development, due to its scale, location, proximity to residents, and 
due to its associated remediation would cause an unacceptable number of vehicle 
movements and environmental impacts associated with the removal of coal from the 
site. In addition, due to unknown conditions beneath the site, there is a lack of 
information that prevents it being ascertained what the environmental impacts of the 
development would be. Furthermore, it has not been demonstrated that the site is 
suitable for residential development.  
The proposed development is therefore contrary to policies contained within the 
Kirklees Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. (Details of the 
relevant policies/chapters to be specified by the Head of Planning and 
Development). 
 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer and Thompson (3 votes) 
Against: Councillors Homewood and Pinnock (2 votes) 
Abstain: Councillor Sokhal. 
 
  
 

11 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91477 
The Committee considered a hybrid planning application (2022/91477) for the 
erection of an industrial unit for B2 /B8 use, with ancillary office space and 
associated access, parking, groundworks and landscaping in conjunction with an 
outline application for mixed use development use class E(b),B2 and B8, with 
ancillary office space and associated works Land off Lindley Moor Road, Lindley, 
Huddersfield 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from David Storrie (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report, as 

set out below: 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  20 June 2024 
 

3 
 

Full Permission 
1. 3 years to commence development 
2.  Development to be done in accordance with plans 
3.  Technical details of road and access (including footpaths) 
4.  Solar panels to be provided 
5.  Material samples to be provided and approved. 
6.  Remove Permitted Development rights for alterations (i.e., new 

windows) on south elevation 
7.  Internal, external, and plant noise mitigation to be implemented 

(subject to update). 
8. Submitted finished floor levels
[...]
on has now expired, it is a material consideration that establishes the 
principle of developing the site for housing.  

11.3 Site constraints include topography, neighbouring residential properties, trees 
and ecology and various other material planning considerations. Nonetheless, 
the proposed development adequately addresses each. The design and 
appearance of the proposed development is considered acceptable. There 
would be no undue harm to the amenity of neighbouring residents or future 
occupiers. The proposed access and highway impacts have been assessed to 
be acceptable. Other planning issues, such as drainage, ecology, and protected 
trees, have been addressed through the proposal.  

  

Page 37



11.4 Viability issues have been demonstrated to prevent a fully policy compliant suite 
of Section 106 financial obligations, to which officers agree. However, the 
applicant has agreed to pay the off-site BNG and public open space 
contributions, to help mitigate local impacts of the proposal. 

11.5 This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 
development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and planning obligations to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement. 

12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 
amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

  
1) Three years to commence development. 
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
documents. 
3) Samples of facing materials. 
4) Details/samples of windows and doors. 
5) Window frames set back into the reveal by 100mm. 
6) Proposed details of internal adoptable roads. 
7) Closure of access onto Huddersfield Road. 
8) A detailed scheme for the provision of a right turn lane from Huddersfield 
Road into the site and associated signing and white lining 
9) Permeable surfacing to all vehicle parking areas. 
10) Submission of a CEMP 
11) Submission of an AIP for any new retaining walls/buildings adjacent to the 
adoptable highway 
12) Details of any drainage in the highway.  
13) Details of the private arrangement for waste collection.  
14) Details of temporary waste storage and collection (during construction).  
15) Submission of full drainage details. 
16) Assessment of the effects of a 1 in 100 year storm event.  
17) Submission of temporary drainage for surface water. 
18) Details of boundary treatment.  
19) Submission of all hard and soft landscape materials and their management 
and maintenance.  
20) Submission of a CEMP (for biodiversity). 
21) Tree protection measures in accordance with Arboricultural Method 
Statement.  
22) Submission of a Phase 2. 
23) Submission of a Remediation Strategy. 
24) Implementation of Remediation Strategy.  
25) Submission of Verification Report. 
26) Submission of a Noise Assessment and Mitigation Scheme. 
27) Details of EVCP’s 
28) Details of measures to deter crime and anti-social behaviour. 
29) No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs shall take place between 1st 
March and 31st August inclusive. 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Application and history files 
 

Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 

Certificate of Ownership – Certificate A signed 
 
 Page 38

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022%2f93306


 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 01-Aug-2024  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/91507 Reserved matters pursuant to 
outline permission 2014/91831 for erection of 55 dwellings, formation of 
access public space and associated infrastructure Cockley Hill Lane, 
Kirkheaton, Huddersfield, HD5 0HH 

 
APPLICANT 

Richard Floyd, Cockley 

Developments Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

12-Apr-2021
[...]
posal has achieved a good 
mixture of housing types. Accordingly, the principle of development is 
considered acceptable.  

 
11.3 The design and appearance of the proposed development is considered 

acceptable. There would be no undue material harm to the amenity of 
neighbouring residents or future occupiers. The proposed access and highway 
impacts have been assessed to be acceptable. Other planning issues, such 
as drainage, ecology, and trees, have been addressed through the proposal. 

  

Page 67



 
11.4 Furthermore, the development would provide an enhancement to local 

affordable housing, providing 11 affordable units, and open space, with 
£36,645 off-site contributions to enhance local public open space facilities, as 
agreed at the outline stage and already secured by a Section 106 agreement 
in line with policy LP63 and the council’s Open Space SPD. 

 
11.5  This application has been assessed against relevant policies in the 

development plan and other material considerations. It is considered that the 
development would constitute sustainable development and is therefore 
recommended for approval subject to condition.  

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list – full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 

1) Samples of all facing and roofing materials. 
2) Full details finished floor and ground levels within the site relative to 
Ordnance Datum or an identifiable temporary datum.  
3) 1.8m screen fences to be erected and retained where shown on the plan.  
4) Details of junction of new estate road with Cockley Hill Lane. 
5) Scheme detailing the proposed internal adoptable estate roads. 
6) Full travel plan to be submitted. 
7) A scheme detailing the location and cross sectional information, proposed 
design and construction details for all new retaining walls adjacent to the 
existing/ proposed adoptable highways. 
8) A scheme detailing the location and cross-sectional information together 
with the proposed design and construction details for all new surface water 
attenuation tanks/pipes/manholes located within the proposed highway 
footprint. 
9) Before development commences, details of temporary waste collection 
arrangements to serve occupants of completed dwellings whilst the remaining 
site is under development. 
10) Cross-sectional information and design details for retaining walls. 
11) Cross-sectional information and design details for surface water 
attenuation features within the proposed highway footprint. 
12) Highway defects survey pre-commencement, and post-development, with 
a scheme to rectify any subsequent defects. 
13) Before any new dwelling is first occupied, details of the design of 
enclosures for bin storage for the new dwellings. 
14) Details of cycle stores. 
15) A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
16) Full details of hard and soft landscaping to be submitted. 
17) Development to be implemented in full accordance with the approved 
Arboricultural Method Statement. 

 
 
  

Page 68



Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at: 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f91507 
 
Certificate of Ownership  
 
Certificate A signed.  
 
Link to planning application details for Phase 2: 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92527 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f91507
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f91507
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92527
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f92527


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 01-Aug-2024  

Subject: Planning Application 2021/92527 Erection of 29 dwellings, formation 
of access, public space, attenuation and associated infrastructure land off, 
Cockley Hill Lane, Kirkheaton, Huddersfield, HD5 0HH 

 
APPLICANT 

Richard Floyd, Cockley 

Developments Ltd 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

21-Jul-2021 20-Oct-2021 31-Jan-2024 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link--------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------- 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: William Simcock 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 71

Agenda Item 13

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Dalton 
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report and to secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the 
following matters: 
 
1) Affordable Housing: On-site provision consisting of six units. 
2) Sustainable Transport: Provision of sustainable transport contributions to the total 
sum of £28,583.50 and Travel Plan monitoring contributions of £10,000. 
3) Public Open Space: Off-site contribution of £23,352.64 to address shortfall.  
4) Management and maintenance of drainage infrastructure: The establishment of a 
management company for the management and maintenance of any land not within 
private curtilages or ado
[...]
velopment and is therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and planning obligations to 
be secured via a Section 106 agreement.  

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list – full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development) 

 
1) Three years to commence development.  
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 
specifications. 
3) Materials. 
4) Phase 1 contamination report. 
5) Phase 2 contamination report if required. 
6) Remediation strategy to be submitted if required. 
7) Remediation to be carried out. 
8) Contaminated land verification report (if applicable) 
9) Detailed drainage design. 
10) Flow routing plans with assessment of the effects of 1 in 100 year storm 
events.  
11) Temporary drainage plan during construction.  
12) Detailed landscaping scheme. 
13) Landscaping management plan. 
14) Biodiversity enhancement and management plan. 
15) Visibility splays to be provided. 
16) Details of junction of new estate road with Cockley Hill Lane. 
17) Full travel plan to be submitted. 

Page 100



18) Scheme of internal adoptable estate roads. 
19) Details of temporary waste collection arrangements. 
20) Cross-sectional information, design and construction details for new 
retaining walls. 
21) Cross-sectional information, design and construction details for surface 
water attenuation infrastructure within the proposed highway footprint. 
22) Defects survey pre-and post-development, with a scheme to remedy any 
subsequent defects. 
23) EV Charge Points scheme. 
24) Details of other climate change mitigation measures. 
25) Details of cycle storage. 
26) Details of design of bin enclosures. 
27) Construction Environmental Management Plan (biodiversity). 
28) Implementation in full accordance with the approved Arboricultural Method 
Statement. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Application and history files 
 
Available at: 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/pl

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 
KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 1st August 2024 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Ammar Anwar 

Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20th June 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Armer declared that he had been lobbied in respect of Application 
2021/91507.  
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Armer advised, in respect of Application 
2023/93704, that in his role as Ward Councillor, he regularly attended meetings of 
the Grange Moor Community Association but had not commented on the 
application. 
 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Armer advised, in respect of Applications 
2021/91507, 2021/92527 and 2023/93704, that he was a member of Kirkburton 
Parish Council but had not commented on the applications or voted on any 
decisions in respect of representations. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No. 2021/91507 
Site visit undertaken. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

2 
 

8 Site Visit - Application No. 2021/92527 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

9 Site Visit - Application No. 2023/93704 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/93306 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2022/93306 for the erection of 11 
dwellings, formation of new access road and associated landscaping and open 
space on land adjacent to 894 Huddersfield Road, Ravensthorpe, Dewsbury. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Nick Willock (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report, 
as set out below, subject to the amendment of Condition 6 as shown (as 
set out in the Planning Update), and an additional condition that the 
development not be gated: 
 
1) Three years to commence development. 
2)  Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and documents. 
3)  Samples of facing materials. 
4)  Details/samples of windows and doors. 
5)  Window frames set back into the reveal by 100mm. 
6)  Proposed details of internal adoptable roads the proposed internal 

estate road. 
7)  Closure of access onto Huddersfield Road. 
8)  A detailed scheme for the provision of a right turn lane from 

Huddersfield Road into the site and associated signing and white 
lining. 

9)  Permeable surfacing to all vehicle parking areas. 
10)  Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(CEMP). 
11)  Submission of an AIP for any new retaining walls/buildings adjacent to 

the adoptable highway 
12)  Details of any drainage in the highway. 
13)  Details of the private arrangement for waste collection. 
14)  Details of temporary waste storage and collection (during 

construction). 
15)  Submission of full drainage details. 
16)  Assessment of the effects of a 1 in 100 year storm event. 
17)  Submission of temporary drainage for surface water. 
18)  Details of boundary treatment. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

3 
 

19)  Submission of all hard and soft landscape materials and their 
management and maintenance. 

20)  Submission of a Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) (for biodiversity). 

21)  Tree protection measures in accordance with Arboricultural Method 
Statement. 

22)  Submission of a Phase 2. 
23)  Submission of a Remediation Strategy. 
24)  Implementation of Remediation Strategy. 
25)  Submission of Verification Report. 
26)  Submission of a Noise Assessment and Mitigation Scheme. 
27)  Details of electric vehicle charging points (EVCP’s). 
28)  Details of measures to deter crime and anti-social behaviour. 
29) No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs shall take place between 1st 

March and 31st August inclusive. 
 
(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters, with all 

contributions being index-linked: 
(i) Biodiversity: An off-site contribution of £15,870. 
(ii) Public Open Space: An off-site contribution of £9,161. 
(iii) Management and maintenance: The establishment of a management 

company for the purpose of maintaining shared spaces, the private 
drive and drainage infrastructure serving the site.   

 
(2) In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 

completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured and, if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer, Homewood, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
 
 
 

11 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/91507 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2021/91507 for Reserved Matters 
pursuant to outline permission 2014/91831 for the erection of 55 dwellings, 
formation of access public space and associated infrastructure on Cockley Hill Lane, 
Kirkheaton, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Laura Mepham (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

4 
 

Resolved – 

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report, 

as set out below: 
 

1) Samples of all facing and roofing materials. 
2) Full details finished floor and ground levels within the site relative to 

Ordnance Datum or an identifiable temporary datum. 
3) 1.8m screen fences to be erected and retained where shown on the 

plan. 
4) Details of junction of new estate road with Cockley Hill Lane. 
5) Scheme detailing the proposed internal adoptable estate roads. 
6) Full travel plan to be submitted. 
7) A scheme detailing the location and cross sectional information, 

proposed design and construction details for all new retaining walls 
adjacent to the existing/ proposed adoptable highways. 

8) A scheme detailing the location and cross-sectional information 
together with the proposed design and construction details for all new 
surface water attenuation tanks/pipes/manholes located within the 
proposed highway footprint. 

9) Before development commences, details of temporary waste collection 
arrangements to serve occupants of completed dwellings whilst the 
remaining site is under development. 

10) Cross-sectional information and design details for retaining walls. 
11) Cross-sectional information and design details for surface water 

attenuation features within the proposed highway footprint. 
12) Highway defects survey pre-commencement, and post-development, 

with a scheme to rectify any subsequent defects. 
13) Before any new dwelling is first occupied, details of the design of 

enclosures for bin storage for the new dwellings. 
14) Details of cycle stores. 
15) A Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) shall be 

submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
16) Full details of hard and soft landscaping to be submitted. 
17) Development to be implemented in full accordance with the approved 

Arboricultural Method Statement.  
 

(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters, with all 
contributions being index-linked: 

 

(i) Travel Plan monitoring contributions of £10,000. 
(ii) Drainage infrastructure: Submission of a plan for the future 

maintenance and management of all drainage infrastructure.  
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

5 
 

(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the mitigation and benefits that would have been secured; if so, 
the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to determine the 
application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated 
powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as set 
out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer, Homewood, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
 
 

12 Planning Application - Application No. 2021/92527 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2021/92527 for the erection of 29 
dwellings, formation of access, public space, attenuation and associated 
infrastructure on land off Cockley Hill Lane, Kirkheaton, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Laura Mepham (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 

(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report 

and including an additional condition (29), as set out below: 
 

1) Three years to commence development. 
2) Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3) Materials. 
4) Phase 1 contamination report. 
5) Phase 2 contamination report if required. 
6) Remediation strategy to be submitted if required. 
7) Remediation to be carried out. 
8) Contaminated land verification report (if applicable) 
9) Detailed drainage design. 
10) Flow routing plans with assessment of the effects of 1 in 100 year 

storm events. 
11) Temporary drainage plan during construction. 
12) Detailed landscaping scheme. 
13) Landscaping management plan. 
14) Biodiversity enhancement and management plan. 
15) Visibility splays to be provided. 
16) Details of junction of new estate road with Cockley Hill Lane. 
17) Full travel plan to be submitted. 
18) Scheme of internal adoptable estate roads. 
19) Details of temporary waste collection arrangements. 



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

6 
 

20) Cross-sectional information, design and construction details for new 
retaining walls. 

21) Cross-sectional information, design and construction details for 
surface water attenuation infrastructure within the proposed highway 
footprint. 

22) Defects survey pre-and post-development, with a scheme to remedy 
any subsequent defects. 

23) Electric Vehicle Charge Points scheme. 
24) Details of other climate change mitigation measures. 
25) Details of cycle storage. 
26) Details of design of bin enclosures. 
27) Construction Environmental Management Plan (biodiversity). 
28) Implementation in full accordance with the approved Arboricultural 

Method Statement. 
29) Full details finished floor and ground levels within the site relative to 

Ordnance Datum or an identifiable temporary datum. 
 

(b) secure a Section 106 agreement to cover the following matters, with all 
contributions being index-linked: 

 

i) Affordable Housing: On-site provision consisting of six units. 
ii) Sustainable Transport: Provision of sustainable transport contributions 

to the total sum of £15,071.30 and Travel Plan monitoring 
contributions of £10,000. 

iii) Public Open Space: Off-site contribution of £23,352.64 to address 
shortfall. 

iv) Management and maintenance of drainage infrastructure: The 
establishment of a management company for the management and 
maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or adopted by 
other parties, of infrastructure (including surface water drainage until 
formally adopted by the statutory undertaker, and of the site’s existing 
watercourse) and of street trees (if planted on land not adopted).  

 
(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 

completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution, then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the mitigation and benefits that would have been secured; if so, 
the Head of Planning and Development be authorised to determine the 
application and impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated 
powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as set 
out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer, Homewood, Pinnock and Sokhal (5 votes) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  1 August 2024 
 

7 
 

13 Planning Application - Application No. 2023/93704 
The Committee considered Planning Application 2023/93704 for the erection of 10 
dwellings and associated works at land northwest of Urban Terrace, Denby Lane, 
Grange Moor, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received 
representations from Councillor John Taylor. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from David Bolger (in support) and Michael Parham (on behalf of 
the applicant). 
 
Resolved – 
That consideration of the application be deferred to allow the Head of Planning and 
Development to undertake further negotiations with the applicant in respect of:  

 The potential to achieve an increased density of development (with more houses 
being added). 

 Identify the constraints within the site, namely coal mining legacy and any 
underground sewer pipes. 

 The development not being gated. 

 The provision of a design and layout that will permit acceptable waste collection 
arrangements. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Anwar, Armer, Pinnock and Sokhal (4 votes) 
Against: Councillor Homewood (1 vote) 
 
 
 


